On February 13, 2008 the Accounting Standards Board (“AcSB”) confirmed January 1, 2011 as the
mandatory changeover date to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) for all Canadian
publicly accountable enterprises.  Specifically, the Company will prepare IFRS financial statements for its
interim periods and fiscal year ends commencing on January 1, 2011 with comparative information for
2010 restated under IFRS.

The CICA issued three new accounting standards in January 2009: Section 1582, Business
Combinations, Section 1601, Consolidated Financial Statements and Section 1602, Non-Controlling
interests.  These new standards are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011.
Management believes that these new standards, if adopted, would not have a material impact on the
Company’s Canadian GAAP financial statements.  The Company will not be required to adopt these new
CICA accounting standards prior to its changeover to IFRS.

VIKING GOLD EXPLORATION INC. Page 9

(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2010 and 2009

Continued...

3. EQUIPMENT

As at December 31, 2010

Cost

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Book Value

Field equipment $   13,203 $   6,443 $   6,760
Office equipment   726   232   494
Vehicle - ATV   19,021   15,214   3,807

 $   32,950 $   21,889 $   11,061

As at December 31, 2009

Cost

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Book Value

Field equipment $   13,203 $   4,753 $   8,450
Office equipment   300   108   192
Vehicle - ATV   19,021   13,583   5,438

 $   32,524 $   18,444 $   14,080

4. MINERAL PROPERTIES

The Company has six (2009 – five) mineral properties that comprise its “Morris Lake Project” – a block of
contiguous leases and unpatented claims situated approximately 73 kilometres north of Yellowknife,
Northwest Territories, as follows:

Properties

Note 4
Below

Mineral Tenure

2010
Claims/
Leases

2009
Claims/
Leases

Northwest Territories (NT)
 Viking Yellowknife a) Leases (joint venture) 3 3
 Max Lake b) Leases 2 2
 ML Properties c) Claims 5 5
 Peregrine d) Claims (joint venture) 5 5
 Maguire Lake e) Claims 3 3